
 

 

 
 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

  

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
2.  Minutes of the last meeting on 29 July 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 
 

3.  Role and Resources of the Head of Democratic Services  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

4.  Weekly Courier Service  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5.  Modern Gov and Members IT Progress Update  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

6.  Member Development  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
7.  Corporate Assessment & Democratic Arrangements  (Pages 39 - 58) 

 
8.  Webcasting of Council Meetings  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
9.  Democratic Services Committee Work Programme - To be tabled at the 

meeting   
 

10.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972   

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot 6 February 2015 

AGENDA 



 

 

 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor Ms.C.Morgans 
 

Councillor: C.P.Golding, M.Harvey, E.E.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
D.Lewis, J.D.Morgan, H.G.Rawlings, A.J.Siddley, 

A.L.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

  
 



- 1 - 
 

DSC-290714-MIN 

  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

 

Members Present: 29
th

 July, 2014 
  

Chairman:  Councillor Mrs. L.H.James 

 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Ms.C.Morgans 
 

Councillors: M.Harvey, R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs. K.Jones, S.John, R.George, N.Evans, 

  Ms. S.Sullivan and Mrs. A.Manchipp  
 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON THE 31
st
 

JANUARY, 2014 

  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Democratic Service Committee 

held on the 31
st
 January, 2014,  as circulated, be 

confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 

Matters Arising 

 

2. ANNUAL REPORTS BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 As an update to the last meeting, Members were advised that it was now 

possible to record the number of times each of the Member Annual 

Reports were viewed on the website. 

 

 In addition Members received an update on the number of reports 

received for 2013/14, and noted that copies had been placed in the 

Members’ Room for information. 

 

 To date only a few draft Annual Reports had been received by Officers 

and the Committee discussed the options available to promote 

participation, such as letters to the Leaders of the Political Groups and 

supplying anonomised copies of last year’s Annual Reports for 

information.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



- 2 - 
 

DSC-290714-MIN 

 Members would also be reminded of the facility and that additional 

support/training would be provided to all Members who wished to 

participate.  It was noted that Annual Reports for 2013/14 were still being 

accepted. Members noted that the Welsh Government had undertaken an 

all Wales survey in relation to the take up of Annual Reports by 

Members, a copy of which would be circulated to Committee once 

received. 

 

 

3. ANNUAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SCHEME  

 

 The Committee was advised that copies of extracts of the Authority’s 

Constitution had been distributed and discussed at the Scrutiny 

Committee Workshops and that a Seminar on Governance Issues would 

be held in the Autumn, which would be repeated at an alternative time of 

day to ensure maximum attendance. 

 

 

4. WEBCASTING AND REMOTE ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

 Members received an update on the above and in particular noted that the 

Authority was not against the principle of Webcasting, but that the 

funding provided by Welsh Government was a one off grant.  As such the 

Authority felt it could not fund the ongoing costs of the scheme thereafter 

due to the severe austerity measures facing Welsh Local Government. In 

relation to Remote Attendance, it was felt that not only did it present 

technical problems but also governance issues which would need to be 

addressed prior to any further consideration. 

 

  

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

 

The circulated report contained  details of the work undertaken to update 

in relation to Member Development, in particular Members noted the 

work being carried out in developing Forward Work Programmes for 

Scrutiny Committees and Executive Cabinet Boards. Members were also 

advised that a dedicated member of staff had been identified to progress 

this work. 

 

Page 2



- 3 - 
 

DSC-290714-MIN 

Members noted details of the Member Development Programme for 

2014/15, as contained in the circulated report. During the discussions 

Members highlighted the following points:- 

 

 The need to keep Members updated with developments/changes 

throughout the Authority - the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services confirmed that a monthly newsletter would 

shortly be issued to all Members; 

 The lack of reference to training, etc. in the report to Regulatory 

Committees/Sub Committees – this was acknowledged; 

 The need for IT training and how this would be best delivered in  

light of the range of IT abilities;  

 The need to provide, where requested, paper copies of reports, etc; 

 The new system in relation to all Member Seminars, allowing for 

better evaluation, which could be considered by this Committee, in 

conjunction with attendance figures and possible improvements; 

 The possibility of providing an Intranet Information Portal for 

Members use which would also include links to the WLGA, etc -  

Officers advised that this was a function of the new Modern.Gov 

system being introduced in Democratic Services; 

 That, for a trial period of 6 months, a day time and evening time 

session of key Member Seminars be held, where appropriate, and 

following the trial period it be assessed whether this be continued 

for all seminars; 

 That future meetings of the Democratic Services Committee 

commence at 9am. 

 

RESOLVED:     that the above report be noted and that the points raised       

be taken forward. 

 

 

6. COMMITTEE/DECISION MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE 

SYSTEM ‘MODERN.GOV’ – PROGRESS UPDATE 

 

 Members received a progress report in relation to the installation of the 

Modern.Gov system in Democratic Services.  From the report it was 

noted that there was an anticipated ‘go live date’ of 19
th

 September, 2014, 

although this was subject to review.  

 

RESOLVED:     that the report be noted, and that a Member Reference  

          Group be established to have input into the installation  

          of the ‘Modern.Gov’ system. 

Page 3



- 4 - 
 

DSC-290714-MIN 

Report of the Head of ICT 

 

7. ICT FACILITIES AND SUPPORT FOR MEMBERS 

 

 Members noted the above report in relation to ICT facilities and support 

for Members.  From the report the following points, which were raised in 

the All Member Seminar on 20
th
 May, were discussed:- 

 

 Members IT Skills – there were various levels of IT competence within 

Council and in order to address this it was proposed that a Reference 

Group, made up of Members, be established, which would include 

Members of different levels of IT skills.  This Reference Group would 

then consider the proposed priorities in relation thereto; 

 IT Equipment and Resources – there was a need to review Members’ IT 

equipment through the Members’ IT Strategy with a view to providing 

the right equipment to enable Members to be more efficient and reduce 

the need for excess printing whilst balancing the security aspect; 

 Social Media Queries and Issues – There was a need to provide Members 

with support and advice in dealing with these issues. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above report be noted, the above actions 

endorsed and that a further progress report be 

submitted to the next meeting of Committee. 

 

 

8.      DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE – WORK  

  PROGRAMME/ACTION PLAN AS AT 29
th 

JULY, 2014 

 

         RESOLVED: that the above Work Programme/Action Plan for the  

Democratic Services Committee, as at 29
th

 July 2014, 

be noted. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – K.JONES 

 

12 February 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

ROLE AND RESOURCES OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To provide Members with an update in relation to the role and resources of the 

Head of Democratic Services in light of 2015/16 budget savings targets. 

 

Background 

 

As outlined in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011each County and 

County Borough is required to designate one of their officers to the post of 

‘Head of  Democratic Services’ and provide that officer with sufficient support 

to undertake their role. 

 

One of the core functions of the Head of Democratic Services is to:- 

 

‘…to make reports and recommendations in respect of the number and grades of 

staff required to discharge Democratic Services functions and the appointment, 

organisation and proper management of those staff’. 

 

Current Position 

 

Due to the continued necessity to pursue savings targets as outlined in the 

2015/16 budget it has been necessary to implement a number of changes to the 

staffing arrangements to the current structure of the Electoral and Democratic 

Services team.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



With the cessation of two Scrutiny Officer secondments in December 2014, 

amendments to the organisational structure of the team have been required to 

create an administrative post to help provide additional support and capacity. 

 

In addition, a new hybrid role of Democratic Services Officer has been created 

merging the previous posts of Member Service Officers
[...]
ATTER FOR DECISION 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

DELIVERY OF AGENDAS AND OTHER PAPERS TO MEMBERS – 

WEEKLY COURIER SERVICE  

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To remind councillors of their right to receive committee papers and to seek 

support for alternative options that will secure financial savings. 

 

Background 

 

Councillors who are summoned to attend meetings of the Authority are to be 

provided with a summons. Schedule 12, Paragraph 4 of the Local Government 

Act 1972 provides as follows: 

 

“…a summons to attend the meeting…shall, subject to sub-paragraph (3) below, 

be left at or sent to the usual place of residence of every member of the 

Council.” 

 

Historically, the Authority has provided a weekly courier service to the home 

address of each Councillor. The Friday courier service was initially intended to 

deliver actual summons to Councillors; however over the years this has slipped 

to include almost everything placed in a Councillor’s pigeon hole. 

 

The Courier Service is expensive and in light of the difficult financial 

challenges facing the Authority, all arrangements need to be reviewed in order 

to try and seek a cheaper yet effective alternative. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Overtime costs alone are in the region of £10,000 per annum. There are also 

additional costs associated with the service due to fuel and vehicle costs. 

 

The purpose of this report is to request the Council to consider alternatives to 

the current arrangement to secure the £10K savings already approved as part of 

the Council’s budget setting process. 

 

Whilst the statutory provision refers to the Councillors having papers delivered 

to their home address, the Act does provide for an alternative: 

 

“…If a member of a principal council gives notice in writing to the proper 

officer of the council that he desires summonses to attend meetings of the 

council to be sent to him at some address specified in the notice other than his 

place of reside
[...]
 some background information, historically the Authority has 
provided a courier service to the home address of each Councillor. The Friday courier 
‘run’ was initially intended to deliver actual summons to Councillors; however over the 
years this has slipped to include almost everything placed in a Councillors pigeon hole. 
 
Provision of this type of service is expensive and as such has been evaluated to try and 
seek a cheaper more effective alternative. 
 
Following consultation it has now been decided by Council to establish a voluntary  
system whereby Councillors are encouraged to ‘opt out’ of the Courier Service; 
however this remains your own choice.  
 

Continued overleaf 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date 

address 

 

 
 
 
Those Councillors who choose to ‘opt out’ will instead have their agendas distributed 
to them electronically; however hard copies of the relevant papers will remain in 
their pigeon hole until you choose to collect it, or unless you confirm you no longer 
wish to receive hard copies. 
 
As such I would be grateful if you could now complete, sign and return the attached  
pro-forma as soon as possible and by no later than 31 March 2015, to inform us of 
your wishes in relation to this matter. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Karen Jones 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Democratic Services  

Page 14



 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – K.JONES 
 

12 February 2015 

 
SECTION A- MATTERS FOR DECISION  
 

WARDS AFFECTED-ALL  
 

‘MODERN.GOV’ AND MEMBERS IT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1) To provide Members with an update in relation to the progress made with 
the installation and development of the new Software solution 

(Modern.Gov) which is assisting in modernising the Council’s decision 
management processes. 

 
2) To update Members in 
[...]
rs’ Attendance will be captured and recorded on the system and 
will be portrayed via the Member Profile Pages. 

 
One of the next major steps in progressing the Modern.Gov system is the 

activation of the automatic email notifications which will enable Members to be 
emailed a link to the papers for relevant meetings as soon as they are available. 

This will allow papers to be viewed immediately rather than wait for delivery 
via the courier run. In advance of switching e mail notifications on, it is 

essential that all members can access the system confidently and competently.  
 
The Democratic Services Committee are asked to support the introduction of 

email notifications from the beginning of the next Civic Year with each 
Member given responsibility for accessing the necessary support to operate the 

system over the interim period. Included in Appendix 1 is a draft letter to be 
circulated to all Members informing them of the changes for the Committee’s 

comments and endorsement. 
 

It would be of assistance if the Committee could provide any further 
suggestions to maximise the engagement of Members on this project. 

 
 

 

Page 17



 
Recommendation  

 
1) That Members of the Democratic Services Committee note the progress 

made in the installation and development of the Modern.Gov decision 
management software. 

 
2) That Members of the Democratic Services Committee agree and endorse 

the proposal to switch on email notifications.  
 

3) The Members of the Democratic Services Committee endorse the content 
of the letter attached at Appendix 1 to be circulated to Members. 

 
4) In order to fully consider how the additional functionality of Modern.Gov 

can be implemented to suit Members needs it is recommended that 
Members of the Democratic Services Committee formalise the 
establishment of a Member Reference Group of representative and 

interested members so that the next phase of the systems implementation 
can be planned in accordance 
[...]
k through any issues you may have with the new system 

and accessing reports on the equipment that you are comfortable and familiar 
with and I would urge you to take up this offer if you feel it would assist you in 

any way whilst you get to grips with the new system.  
 

I must emphasise that we will still continue to provide Members with all 
papers they currently receive in hard copy format via the courier run 

service. In due course, once the new system is properly established we will, 
following approval, begin to approach Members to ask if they wish to continue 

to receive their papers in hard copy format or would prefer to ‘opt out’ and only 
receive their papers electronically. In essence, the choice will remain yours as to 

how you would like to receive your Council papers.  
 

I will of course keep you informed of progress in relation to the new system, in 
the meantime if you have any specific questions regarding ‘Modern.Gov’ or any 
other queries or concerns you may have around the modernising of the 

Council’s democratic arrangements please do not hesitate to contact me or 
anyone in the team. 

 

Page 20

mailto:s.sullivan@npt.gov.uk


Yours faithfully, 
Rhys George 

(Electoral and Democratic Services Manager) 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – K.JONES 

 

12 February 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1) To update the Democratic Services Committee on the progress made in 
relation to Member Development  

 
2) To discuss and propose items to be included in the programme for the 

new Civic Year 2015/16. 
 

Background 
 

A report on Strengthening and Modernising Democratic Arrangements in Neath 
Port Talbot was taken to Modernisation Group on April 25

th
 2014, was the focus 

of an All-Member Seminar on May 20
th

 2014 and was endorsed by full Council 
on 2

nd
 July 2014. 

 

The report recognised the Council’s track record of providing a range of 
opportunities for Members to improve their knowledge and understanding of 

issues that affect their roles and responsibilities. 
 

However, it recognised that there is scope for these arrangements to be better 
co-ordinated; better aligned to forward work programmes and for Members to 

have greater involvement in setting the programme. In the last meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee, Members received an update in relation to 

Member Development and were keen to receive reports back on the programme 
and progress therein.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 2 

The Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment of Neath Port Talbot Council in 
January 2015 recommended that ‘ ….establish a skills training programme 

which supports Members to discharge their roles and responsibilities 
effectively.’ 

 
Progress 

 
The following changes have been made since the last meeting of the 

Committee: 
 

Briefing notes have been circulated on forthcoming seminars which aim to 
provide Members with better information about the seminar objectives to help 

Members assess how the content will meet their learning and development 
needs; 

 
Evaluation forms have been distributed for completion following each session 
so that valuable feedback can be collected and used to improve the programme. 

Feedback has been received which has influenced the logistics of the Seminar 
programme such as heating, lighting, timing and venues. Similarly, feedback 

has been provided to the providers of the training in relation to the detail of the 
presentation or certain queries being clarified to Members themselves.  

Varying times and venues have been trialled for some Member Seminars (such 
as 5pm starts and using the Princess Royal Theatre.)  

 
The Member Development Programme for 15/16 is currently under 

development. The Democratic Services Committee has previously discussed the 
importance of Members taking a greater role in determining the programme 

with input from key stakeholders (such as the Leadership and the Chairs and 
Vice Chairs of Scrutiny forum.) It would be of assistance if the Committee 
could provide a steer on the way in which its Members would wish to be 

involved in the development work going forward. 
 

It is anticipated that the programme would be based on the below: 
 

- The outputs of the second round of Annual Development Reviews for 
Members in line with the scheme as revised by the Democratic Services 

Committee in 2013/14; 
-Identifying priority needs linked to the development of the Scrutiny and 

Cabinet Forward Work Programmes; 
-Responding to recommendations made by the Wales Audit Office following 

the Corporate Assessment of the Council. 
-Emerging legislation and policy matters 

-Addressing identified risks and issues. 

Page 24



 3 

 
 

The WLGA has lost an element of its funding so will be unable to provide 
support for Member Development as they have done in previous years. The 

Council has retained some funding to support Member Development (£40,000). 
It is important that activity is focussed on targeted areas that will provide most 

value to Members.  
 

Additionally it is proposed that an annual survey of Members is introduced 
which would aim to draw out suggestion for improving Member Development 

opportunities within the Council; for example venues used for learning and 
development and use of e-resources. 

 
To support the above activities, work has been re allocated within Democratic 

Services so that there is dedicated capacity to support Member Development on 
a more robust footing.  
 

Recommendations 
 

1) That Members of the Democratic Services Committee consider areas that 
might be included in the Member Development programme for the 15/16 

civic year. 
  

2) That the Committee indicates how it might be involved in the creation 
and design of a suitable Member Survey to progress Member support and 

development matters 
 

3) That Members of the Democratic Services Committee promote the 
participation in the second round of Annual Development Reviews for 
Members in line with the scheme as revised by the Democratic Services 

Committee in 2013/14 
 

List of Background Papers 
 

Democratic Process- Strengthening and Modernising Arrangements in Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council. Council. July 2014. 

 
Council Report-WAO Corporate Assessment of Neath Port Talbot Council, 

January 2015.  
 

Appendix 1- Draft Member Development Programme Model.  
 

 

Page 25



 4 

 
 

Officer Contact 
 

Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  
Tel: 01639 763284 e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 
Mr Rhys George, Electoral and Democratic Services Manager  

Tel; 01639 763719 e-mail r.j.george@npt.gov.uk 
 

Ms. Stacy Sullivan Change Management and Innovation Officer 
Tel: 01639 763194 e-mail s.sullivan@npt.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

Page 26

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.j.george@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.sullivan@npt.gov.uk


 5 

 

APPENDIX 2 

 

(DRAFT- NO STATUS) Member Development Programme 

2014/15 
 

Before August Recess 
 

Topic: Objective: Method: Date: Venue: 

Forward Financial 

Plan 

To provide 

members with an 
updated Forward 

Financial Plan 
position covering 

the period 2015-
16 to 2017-18 

All Member 

Seminar 

3pm, 14
th

 July 2014 Council Chamber, 

Port Talbot Civic 
Centre.  

Forward Financial 

Plan 

To provide 

members with an 
updated Forward 

Financial Plan 
position covering 

the period 2015-
16 to 2017-18 

All Member 

Seminar 

5.30pm, 17
th

 July 

2014 

Council Chamber, 

Port Talbot Civic 
Centre. 

Individual 

Electoral 
Registration 

To enable 

Members to be 
briefed on the 

key information 
about Individual 

All Member 

Seminar 

10am, 18
th

 July 

2014 

Council Chamber, 

Port Talbot Civic 
Centre. 

P
age 27



 6 

Elector
[...]

Page 38



 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MRS K JONES 

 

12 February 2015 

 

        SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

        WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

 

CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND DEMOCRATIC 

ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To update the Democratic Services Committee on the progress made in 

relation to the proposals for improvement outlined in the WAO Corporate 

Assessment.  

    

Background 

 

On 14
th

 January 2015, Council received a presentation from the Wales 

Audit Office on the outcome of the Corporate Assessment undertaken in 

June 2014.  A number of proposals for improvement within the Wales 

Audit Report were addressed at the Council’s democratic arrangements. 

 

Enclosed is the Wales Audit Office report on the Corporate Assessment 

and the action plan (drawn up by officers to respond to the proposals for 

improvement) agreed by Council. 

 

    Financial Implications 

 

    There are no financial implications.  

 

    Recommendations: 

 

    It is recommended as follows:- 

 

    (a) That the above report and relevant appendices be noted. 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Assessment Action Plan  

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Neath Port Talbot CBC Annual Improvement Report including Corporate 

Assessment – November 2014  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mrs. Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Tel: 01639 763284 

E-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 40

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


Final Version  

 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE CORPORATE ASSESSMENT OF NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 2014 

ACTION PLAN 

 

Ref Proposal for 

Improvement 

Actions Lead 

Officer 

End Date Status Comment 

     Complete Part 

Complete 

Not 

Started 

 

Governance 

P1  Establish a skills 

training programme 

which supports 

members to discharge 

their roles and 

responsibilities 

effect
[...]
en Phillips, 

formally wrote to the Welsh Government on 1 August, 2013, confirming the 

Council’s decision to return the allocated grant funding of £40,000.  

 

During the Summer of 2014, the Welsh Government began to investigate the 

possibility of pursuing a single contract arrangements for all local authorities 

who wished to pursue an All-Wales webcasting arrangement from April 2015 

onwards. 

 

On 12 November 2014, the Council was informed by Welsh Government that 

following discussions with suppliers and representatives of the National 

Procurement Service, the decision had been taken not to pursue a national  

contract. 

Page 60



This was due to difficulties surrounding the level of interest in the agreement,   

contract duration, as well as the added complication of EU procurement rules. 

In addition, it was felt that due to the significant budget pressures facing local 

authorities at the moment, the level of political commitment to this type of 

project remained highly uncertain. 

 

On 3 February 2015, Welsh Government published a White Paper that proposed 

to introduce a requirement to broadcast Council meetings at some future date. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

There are no financial implications.  

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended as follows:- 

 

(a) That the above report be noted. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services and Corporate Strategy – 

Webcasting and Remote Attendance at Meetings (31 January 2014) 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mrs. Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Tel: 01639 763284 

E-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mr. Rhys James George, Electoral and Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 01639 763719 

E-mail: r.j.george@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 61

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.j.george@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting on 29 July 2014
	3 Role and Resources of the Head of Democratic Services
	Staffing Structures - 2015-16 - EDS

	4 Weekly Courier Service
	Letter to Members - Courier Service (DRAFT)

	5 Modern Gov and Members IT Progress Update
	6 Member Development
	7 Corporate Assessment & Democratic Arrangements
	Appendix - Corporate Assessment Action Plan

	8 Webcasting of Council Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  12
th

 February 2015 

 

Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor Ms.C.Morgans 

 

Councillors: 

 

M.Harvey, E.E.Jones, R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, 

A.L.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

  

Officers In Attendance: 

 

Mrs.K.Jones, D.Michael, S.John, R.George,  

Miss. S. Sullivan and Mrs.A.Manchipp 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29
TH

 JULY 2014  

 

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee 

held on 29
th

 July, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed as a 

correct record. 

 

2. ROLE AND RESOURCES OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES  

 

Committee received the above report which outlined the role and resources 

of the Head of Democratic Services in light of the 2015/16 budget savings.  

Attached, as an Appendix to the circulated report, was a copy of the staffing 

structure for 2015/16 which highlighted the changes to the structure. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

3. WEEKLY COURIER SERVICE  

 

Committee received the above report which outlined options for the future of 

the Authority’s courier service to Councillors, set against the savings of 

£10,000 contained in the Forward Financial Plan. 

 

Committee considered, in depth, the proposals contained in the circulated 

report, whilst taking into account the provisions of Schedule 12, Paragraph 4 

of the Local Government Act 1972 which states: 

 



 

120215 

‘…a summons to attend the meeting…shall, subject to sub-paragraph (3) 

below, be left at or sent to the usual place of residence of every member 

of the Council.’ 

 

In evaluating the options put forward, discussion centred on practical issues 

such as the provision of facilities and suitable training to support Members 

should they rely on digitally distributed services. 

 

After debating the matter it was proposed that cost savings in the short term 

should be focussed on reducing the requirement for overtime working, 

whilst a small number of Members pilot digital options supported by 

Democratic Services and ICT.  

 

RESOLVED:   

 

a. That the Head of Legal Services explore whether the delivery of 

Members mail could be undertaken during part of the normal working 

day and not incur overtime costs; with any consequential savings 

being set against the £10,000 already identified in the Forward 

Financial Plan. 

 

b. That the Head of IT look further at the equipment, support and 

training available to Members; 

 

c. That the Head of Democratic Services explore the possibility of 

providing ‘pigeon holes at the Neath Civic Centre, to allow Members 

to collect any mail; 

 

d. That all Members be given the opportunity to take part in a pilot of 

Option 2, contained in the circulated report, but that in the meantime 

officers implement a to c above; 

 

e. That further update reports, in relation to the above, be submitted to 

the next meeting. 

 

 

4. MODERN GOV AND MEMBERS IT PROGRESS UPDATE  

 

Committee received an update on the installation and development of the 

new software system Modern Gov. 

 

Members were reminded that a Workshop had been held to introduce 

Members to the new system.  In addition an all Members Seminar had been 

held in December. 

 



 

120215 

An ‘IT Hub’ has also been established in the Democratic Services Office to 

help Members with specific issues. 

 

Committee noted the changes to the system to date together with the next 

steps. 

 

RESOLVED:       a. That the progress made in the installation and   

  development of the Modern.Gov decision   

 management software, be noted; 

 

b. That email notifications, be switched on; 

 

c. That the content of the letter attached at Appendix 

1 to be circulated to Members; 

 

d. That, in order to fully consider how the additional 

functionality of Modern.Gov can be implemented 

to suit Members needs, the Member IT Reference 

Group be formalised so that the next phase of the 

system’s implementation can be planned in 

accordance with Members’ needs.  

 

 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

The Committee received the above report which outlined the progress made 

to date in relation to Member Development, together with the proposals for 

2015/16. 

 

The report recognised the Council's track record of providing a range of 

opportunities for Members to improve their knowledge and understanding of 

issues that affect their roles and responsibilities. However, it also recognised 

that there was scope for these arrangements to be better co-ordinated; better 

aligned to forward work programmes and for Members to have greater 

involvement in setting the programme. 

 

On discussing the report, some Members of the Committee, commented that 

they felt that little progression had been made in relation to the completion 

of individual Annual Development Reviews (ADRs) over the past 12 

months. In response the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services outlined the work that had been undertaken to facilitate the ADR 

process highlighting the fact that further engagement work may be required 

to maximise uptake from Members in what was a purely voluntary scheme. 

 



 

120215 

RESOLVED: a. That a second round of Member Annual 

Development Reviews be undertaken, in line with 

the scheme as revised by the Democratic Services 

Committee in 2013/14; 

 

 b. That a further report in relation to Member 

Development be submitted to the next meeting of 

Committee. 

 

 

6. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND DEMOCRATIC 

ARRANGEMENTS  

 

Committee received, circulated at the meeting, a copy of the Wales Audit 

Office Annual Improvement Report which included the Corporate 

Assessment Report 2014.  Attached to the circulated report was a copy of the 

Action Plan drawn up by Officers in response to the proposals, as agreed by 

Council. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 

7. WEBCASTING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 

Committee received the report in relation to the current position regarding 

the Welsh Government’s initiative around the Webcasting of Council 

Meetings.  Following this Authority’s decision not to participate in the 

scheme, Welsh Government investigated the possibility of entering into a 

single contact arrangement on behalf of the remaining 21 Welsh Local 

Authorities, however following discussions the decision was taken not to 

progress this further. 

 

Members were advised that, as part of the Welsh Government’s White 

Paper, which was presently out for consultation, it was proposed to introduce 

a requirement to broadcast Council meetings at some future date. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 



 

120215 

 

8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Committee noted that the Work Programme would be further developed and 

submitted to the next meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


